

FILED IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE
OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ALBEMARLE CIRCUIT COURT
DATE: 07/22/2019 @14:52:47

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR ALBEMARLE COUNTY

EDWARD DICKINSON TAYLOE, II,

Plaintiff,

v.

C-VILLE HOLDINGS, LLC

and

LISA PROVENCE

and

JALANE SCHMIDT,

Defendants.

TESTE: _____
CLERK/DEPUTY CLERK

Case No. CL19-868

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT JALANE SCHMIDT'S DEMURRER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Plaintiff Tayloe has failed to adequately plead defamation. 5

 A. Professor Schmidt’s quotation concerning Plaintiff is not an actionable statement. 5

 1. Professor Schmidt’s comment does not have a defamatory meaning. 5

 2. Even if the implications Plaintiff alleges could be reasonably drawn from Professor Schmidt’s comment, it is not an actionable statement because it is an opinion. 6

 3. Professor Schmidt’s statement is not actionable because it is protected rhetorical hyperbole..... 9

 B. Plaintiff has failed to plead that Professor Schmidt possessed the requisite intent for defamation..... 10

 1. Defamation cases involving public figures require a plaintiff to satisfy an actual malice standard. 10

 2. Plaintiff Tayloe is a limited public figure..... 11

 3. Plaintiff Tayloe has failed to plead any facts alleging actual malice. 14

 4. Plaintiff failed to plead any facts that would satisfy the negligence standard..... 15

 II. Professor Schmidt is immune from civil liability and entitled to attorney’s fees pursuant to Virginia’s anti-SLAPP law..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABLV Bank v. Ctr. for Advanced Def. Studies Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-1118, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181218 (E.D. Va. Apr. 21, 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	1
<i>CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Carr v. Forbes, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2001)	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Carwile v. Richmond Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 196 Va. 1 (1954).....	6
<i>Cashion v. Smith</i> , 286 Va. 327, 336 (2013).....	9
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	12, 14
<i>Chaves v. Johnson</i> , 230 Va. 112 (1985)	6, 7
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	17
<i>Cockrum v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 652 (E.D. Va. 2019)	18
<i>Cox Cable Hampton Roads, Inc. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 242 Va. 394 (1991)	4
<i>Crawford v. United Steelworkers, AFL-CIO</i> , 230 Va. 217 (1985).....	9
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	18
<i>Eramo v. Rolling Stone, LLC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 862 (W.D. Va. 2016).....	10
<i>Fed. Land Bank of Baltimore</i> , 173 Va. 200 (1839)	5
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 691 F.2d 666 (4th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Gazette, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 229 Va. 1 (1985)	8, 11, 15
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	11, 14
<i>Gilmore v. Jones</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 630 (W.D. Va. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Gov't Micro Res., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 271 Va. 29 (2006).....	14

<i>Harte-Hanks Comm'n Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	14
<i>Hyland v. Raytheon Tech. Servs. Co.</i> , 277 Va. 40 (2009)	7
<i>Jordan v. Kollman</i> , 269 Va. 569 (2005)	7, 10
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens - Richmond Region Council 4614 v. Pub. Interest Legal Found.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00423, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136524 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018)	19
<i>Lewis v. Kei</i> , 281 Va. 715 (2011).....	6
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	9
<i>Morris v. Massingill</i> , 59 Va. Cir. 426 (Cir. Ct. 2002)	5
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	1, 19
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	1
<i>Owens v. DRS Auto. Fantomworks. Inc.</i> , 87 Va. Cir. 30 (Cir. Ct. 2013).....	5
<i>Payne v. City of Charlottesville</i> , No. CL17-145 (Va. Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Peerless Ins. Co. v. Cty. of Fairfax</i> , 274 Va. 236 (2007).....	4
<i>Reuber v. Food Chem. News, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Schaecher v. Bouffault</i> , 290 Va. 83 (2015).....	5, 9
<i>Schnare v. Ziessow</i> , 104 F. App'x 847 (4th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Sroufe v. Waldron</i> , No. 181014, 2019 Va. LEXIS 71 (June 27, 2019)	4, 7
<i>Steele v. Goodman</i> , Civil Action No. 3:17cv601, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55587 (E.D. Va. Mar. 31, 2019).....	19
<i>Taboada v. Daly Seven, Inc.</i> , 271 Va. 313 (2006).....	4
<i>Taylor v. CNA Corp.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 182 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	19
<i>Webb v. Virginian-Pilot Media Cos.</i> , 287 Va. 84 (2014)	4, 6
<i>Welding, Inc. v. Bland Cty. Serv. Auth.</i> , 261 Va. 218 (2001).....	4
<i>Yeagle v. Collegiate Times</i> , 255 Va. 293 (1998)	9

Statutes

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-223.2 *passim*
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-273 4

Other Authorities

Elizabeth Tyree, *Judge hears arguments from group fighting removal of Lee Statue in Charlottesville*, ABC 13 NEWS, May 2, 2017, <https://wset.com/news/local/judge-hears-arguments-from-group-fighting-removal-of-lee-statue-in-charlottesville> 13

Paul Duggan, *Charlottesville’s statue defenders win partial victory in lawsuit*, WASH. POST, Apr. 30, 2019, https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/public-safety/charlottesvilles-statue-defenders-win-partial-victory-in-lawsuit/2019/04/30/18979542-6b6d-11e9-a66d-a82d3f3d96d5_story.html?utm_term=.a984ac25398e..... 14

Hearings- Privileges and Immunities- Attorney Fee, 2016 Virginia Laws, Ch. 239 (H.B. 1117)..... 17
